106   I.T Limited Annual Report 13/14

28 SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Share options (Continued)

Movements in the number of options under the Share Option Scheme and the exercise prices of the related share options are as follows:

 2014 2013
 Exercise price  Exercise price
 per share Options per share Options
 HK$ ’000 HK$ ’000

Beginning of the year 2.92 128,552 2.77 111,510
Granted – – 3.42 24,560
Exercised 2.20 (579) 2.39 (7,518)
Expired 2.41 (6,821) – –

End of the year 2.95 121,152 2.92 128,552

Options exercised during the year ended 28 February 2014 resulted in 579,000 (2013: 7,518,000) shares being issued at a weighted average
exercise price of HK$2.20 (2013: HK$2.39) each. The related weighted average share price at the time of exercise was HK$3.11 (2013: HK$4.39)
per share.

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry dates and exercise prices:

 Average Average
 exercise exercise
 price per price per
 share after share before
 issue of issue of
 scrip shares scrip shares
 during the year during the year
 ended 28 ended 28 Share options
Expiry date February 2011 February 2011 2014 2013
 HK$ HK$ ’000 ’000

13 April 2013 2.31 2.36 – 7,400
27 December 2019 1.23 1.26 33,805 33,805
11 February 2020 1.43 1.46 22,537 22,537
17 March 2021 4.96 4.96 40,250 40,250
16 September 2022 3.42 3.42 24,560 24,560

   121,152 128,552

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

 I.T Limited Annual Report 13/14   107

29 RESERVES

(a) Consolidated

  Share-
  based   Statutory
 Share payment Capital Translation reserve Hedging Retained
 premium reserve reserve reserve (i) reserve profits Total
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at 1 March 2013 892,962 72,003 60,545 88,439 37,312 – 1,279,292 2,430,553
Profit for the year – – – – – – 279,637 279,637
Transfer to statutory reserve – – – – 4,968 – (4,968) –
Share option scheme
 – value of employment services – 25,513 – – – – – 25,513
Final dividend for the year ended
 28 February 2013 – – – – – – (36,863) (36,863)
Exercise of share options 1,542 (326) – – – – – 1,216
Currency translation differences
 – Group – – – (12,147) – – – (12,147)
 – Joint ventures – – – 845 – – – 845
Reversal of tax credit from exercise
 of share options – – (10,720) – – – – (10,720)
Cash flow hedge recognised as
 finance cost – – – – – (292) – (292)
Fain value change on cash flow hedge,
 net of tax – – – – – (4,808) – (4,808)
Change in ownership interest in a
 subsidiary without change
 of control – – – 105 – – (283) (178)

Balance at 28 February 2014 894,504 97,190 49,825 77,242 42,280 (5,100) 1,516,815 2,672,756

Analysed by –
Company and subsidiaries 894,504 97,190 49,825 69,834 42,280 (5,100) 1,516,815 2,665,348
Joint ventures – – – 7,408 – – – 7,408

Balance at 28 February 2014 894,504 97,190 49,825 77,242 42,280 (5,100) 1,516,815 2,672,756

Representing –
2014 Final dividend proposed   122,876
Others   1,393,939

   1,516,815

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

108   I.T Limited Annual Report 13/14

29 RESERVES (Continued)

(a) Consolidated (Continued)
  Share-
  based   Statutory
 Share payment Capital Translation reserve Hedging Retained
 premium reserve reserve reserve (i) reserve profits Total
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at 1 March 2012 872,237 55,109 32,337 97,629 27,044 – 1,064,293 2,148,649
Profit for the year – – – – – – 383,697 383,697
Transfer to statutory reserve – – – – 10,268 – (10,268) –
Share option scheme
 – value of employment services – 20,442 – – – – – 20,442
Final dividend for the year ended
 29 February 2012 – – – – – – (158,430) (158,430)
Exercise of share options 20,725 (3,548) – – – – – 17,177
Currency translation differences
 – Group – – – (10,947) – – – (10,947)
 – Joint ventures – – – 1,757 – – – 1,757
Tax credit from exercise of
 share options – – 32,834 – – – – 32,834
Acquisition of non-controlling
 interests – – (4,626) – – – – (4,626)

Balance at 28 February 2013 892,962 72,003 60,545 88,439 37,312 – 1,279,292 2,430,553

Analysed by –
Company and subsidiaries 892,962 72,003 60,545 81,876 37,312 – 1,279,292 2,423,990
Joint ventures – – – 6,563 – – – 6,563

Balance at 28 February 2013 892,962 72,003 60,545 88,439 37,312 – 1,279,292 2,430,553

Representing –
2013 Final dividend proposed   36,846
Others   1,242,446

   1,279,292

Note:

(i) These funds are set up by way of appropriation from the profit after taxation of the respective companies established and operating in the Mainland China, in
accordance with the relevant laws and regulations.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

 I.T Limited Annual Report 13/14   109

29 RESERVES (Continued)

(b) Company

  Share-based
 Share payment Contributed Hedging Retained
 premium reserve surplus reserve profits Total
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000